



User Guide for Water Supply and Sewerage Services Framework:

Contract Reference Y22013

Version 1.1

22 May 2022

LASER ENERGY, 1 Abbey Wood Road, Kings Hill, West Malling, Kent ME19 4YT



User Guide

Table of Contents

Section 1	 Using the Framework 	
1.	Introduction	3
2.	Establishing the Framework	4
3.	Using the Framework	6
Section 2	 Awarded Suppliers for Each Category 	9
Section 3	 Conditions of Agreement 	10

The Framework Agreement may be reviewed, and therefore subsequent versions of the guide may replace this version during the lifetime of the Framework.

Contact Details

Mandie Macdonald Framework Manager Laser Commercial Services 1 Abbey Wood Road, Kings Hill, West Malling, Kent. ME19 4YT Tel: 01622 237017 E-mail: mandie.macdonald@laserenergy.org.uk





Section 1 - Using the Framework

1 Introduction

Kent County Council LASER has renewed their Framework agreement for the supply of water and sewerage and additional services. The Framework is available for use by local authorities and other public sector bodies nationally.

The Procurement Services Group of Kent County Council Commercial Services was commissioned to support LASER in designing and procuring the Framework.

The Framework is designed to provide a compliant procurement route to arranging water supply, sewerage and dealing with effluent as well as providing opportunities to investigate potential innovative approach to capital investment delivering efficiencies and savings.

An open tender process was conducted in accordance with the Public Contract Regulations 2015; inviting bids in relation to supply and additional services. The tender process assessed Quality of Service/Account Management, Added Value, Social Value and Pricing across 3 lots:

- LOT 1 Supply of Water and Sewerage via Mini Tender or Direct Award
- LOT 2 Supply of Water and Sewerage via Direct Award for Small Portfolios
- LOT 3 Supply of Water and Sewerage Innovation via Competitive Dialogue

The framework commenced on 1st February 2022 and is in place for a period of 4 years, with the option to extend for a further 2 years. Contracts put in place under the framework may extend beyond the end date of the Framework.

Contract Notice (2021/S 000-023169) and Award Notice (2022/S 000-008249) can be obtained by contacting psg@commercialservices.org.uk or by calling 01622 236767, quoting reference Y22013.

The formally awarded suppliers for each of the framework lots can be found in Section 2 of this document.





2 Establishing the Framework

2.1.General

The Framework Agreement provides compliant access to water and sewerage supplies in the newly opened market. There are three Lots to provide a range of options to customers wishing to access the water market.

LOT 1 provides customers with the ability to choose from a selection of suppliers who have met the specification of the Framework and are prepared to participate in further mini competitions. This allows the mini tender process to consider individual requirements of the Participating Authority by adjusting mini tender weightings. In addition, Direct Award is possible to the top scoring supplier, designated Primary Supplier, in each of the following categories or circumstances:

Top Overall Score Top Quality of Service Top Added Value Top Social Value Top Price Continuity of Supply

There is a process to review Primary Supplier position during the framework term.

LOT 2 is designed for smaller water consumers (for example schools or District Councils) with simple water supply requirements. It provides a Primary Supplier selected by overall scores at framework tender. Supply contracts will be called off by Direct Award to the Primary Supplier.

LOT 3 provides customers with a flexible approach to arranging future water and sewerage supplies, with extra scope to work in partnership with the supplier towards innovative projects that may deliver efficiencies. This is suitable for a Participating Authority who has the ability to specify their requirements and also accommodate innovative suggestions from suppliers.

In establishing this framework, a standard set of terms, conditions and requirements was included (see Section 3) and these will apply to any work undertaken under this framework agreement. Successful suppliers have been advised that these conditions will





be the default conditions accompanied by their conditions of contract for any additional services or innovative projects beyond supply of water and sewerage.

2.2 Evaluation of Tender Submissions

An evaluation was conducted in relation to each Lot, resulting in the Award to suppliers covering each Lot. All suppliers were evaluated against pass / fail evaluations, such as financial checks. The highest scoring organisations (as a result of the most economically advantageous tender) were awarded a position on the framework within the relevant category, and primary suppliers were identified for Direct Award.

Tenders submitted in response to this market engagement were evaluated by officers from Kent County Council LASER against a set of pre-determined evaluation criteria, as detailed below:

Quality of Service

Added Value

Social Value

Pricing

The highest scoring supplier in each category was awarded Primary Supplier status for the purposes of Direct Award.

3 Using the Framework

3.1 Benefits of Using the Framework

Using the framework can bring a number of benefits to clients:

- 1. The established Framework Y22013 is fully compliant with the Public Contracts Regulations 2015.
- 2. Terms and conditions are established to underpin the framework and are shown in Section 3.
- 3. The Framework will be managed and monitored by Kent County Council LASER. In managing this contract on behalf of our clients, your views and requirements will be taken into account when reviewing and developing the contract.
- 4. The Framework is designed to offer maximum flexibility and a choice of options to suit a variety of Participating Authorities.





3.2 Using the Framework

There are two primary routes for accessing the Framework:

- LASER Tender Analysis
- DIY Tender Analysis

LASER Tender Analysis

Under the LASER Tender Analysis route, Kent County Council LASER will act as the Contracting Authority assisting with Lots 1 and 3. LASER will manage the contract, supporting the end user to get maximum value from the Framework and deliver the best possible outcomes.

Responsibility of LASER:-

Lot 1

- To understand the customer's needs;
- Assist with compilation of schedules
- Assist with finalising requirement
- Submit mini tender to framework suppliers and manage returns
- Analyse tender returns, calculate scores and costs.
- Provide a Ranking and Recommendation Report to the Participating Authority
- Ensure Supply Contract is issued to Participating Authority.
- Schedule renewal

Lot 2

- Assist with compilation of schedules
- Submit portfolio data and service requirements to Primary Supplier for Pricing
- Update customer with pricing received
- Ensure Supply Contract is issued to Participating Authority
- Schedule renewal

Lot 3

- Assist with compilation of schedules
- Assist with finalising requirement





- Facilitate beginning of competitive dialogue
- Provide additional support on a consultancy basis if required.
- Monitor progress of negotiations
- Monitor innovations such as return on investment or efficiencies
- Schedule renewal

While the steps above are typical of the LASER customer support approach there is flexibility to create bespoke arrangements for differing levels of support from LASER dependent on customer requirements.

Contracts under this framework will be made between the Participating Authority and the Supplier, NOT Kent County Council LASER. The participating Authority shall be solely responsible for monitoring the supply under the individual contract.

Kent County Council LASER take no responsibility or liability for contracts placed under this Framework Agreement.

DIY Tender Analysis

Customers who wish to manage their own mini tender may choose to access the Framework directly. Under this option the customer is responsible for handling all stages of the procedure.

In order to access the agreement directly and prior to placing orders with the suppliers the customer must request an Access Agreement (Appendix 1).

Suppliers to the framework will be notified that access has been granted to the relevant Participating Authority and an Access reference number will be allocated by the Contracting Authority.

After access has been granted the organisation may access the framework to procure from Lot 1, Lot 2 or Lot 3.





Contracts under this framework will be made between the Participating Authority and the Supplier, NOT Kent County Council LASER. The participating Authority shall be solely responsible for monitoring the supply under the individual contract.

Kent County Council LASER take no responsibility or liability for contracts placed under this Framework Agreement.

3.3 Pricing Information

Lot 1 - Prices will be agreed via mini tender or Direct Award request to Primary Supplier.

- Lot 2 Prices will be agreed via Direct Award request to Primary Supplier
- Lot 2 Prices will be agreed via competitive dialogue

3.4 LASER Recovery

LASER's recovery for placing and operating the framework will be transparent and made available to the Participating Authority prior to commencing Mini Tender or competitive Dialogue. The recovery will be paid by the supplier to LASER.

4 Monitoring the Framework Agreement

LASER will monitor overall performance of suppliers under this framework and consider invoking Poor Performance Remedies if appropriate.

5 Additional Information

Kent County Council Commercial Services hold all the tenders submitted by suppliers. If there is a requirement to view any additional information provided by the Supplier during the tender process or subsequent updates e.g.: Policies, Insurance certificates, please contact the Procurement Services Group as follows:

E-mail: psg@commercialservices.org.uk

Tel: 01622 236767

Please quote the framework reference number on all enquiries:

Y22013





Section 2 - Awarded Suppliers for Each Lot

Lot 1 – Supply of Water and Sewerage (Mini Competition)

- Advanced Demand Side Management
 - Direct Award Primary Supplier in category of Price
- Anglian Water Business (National) Limited
 - Direct Award Primary Supplier in categories of Quality of Services and Added Value
- Business Stream
 - Direct Award Primary Supplier in category of Social Value and Overall Top Scorer
- Water Plus Limited

Lot 3 – Supply of Water and Sewerage with Innovation (Competitive Dialogue)

- Advanced Demand Side Management
- Anglian Water Business (National) Limited

Direct Award Primary Supplier in category of Quality of Service

Business Stream

Direct Award Primary Supplier in categories of Added Value and Social Value

Water Plus Limited

Direct Award Primary Supplier in category of Price





Section 3 – Conditions of Agreement

Below are the Terms and Conditions of the Framework Agreement to which suppliers listed in Section 2 are party.

Call off Terms and Conditions

This document sets out the terms and conditions of supply, applicable to all Call off Contracts under LASER Framework reference Y22013. It sets the obligations of the Retailer and Participating Authority and forms part of the overall Call Off Contract and Order. Any variation to the Call Off Contract and Order will be carried out in line with Clause 19 Variation Procedures and will be copied to the Contracting Authority. The other parts of the overall Agreement are:-

- Call off Contract and Order
- Terms and Conditions of Supply
- Framework Agreement

These Terms are agreed between:

- (1) the Participating Authority, and
- (2) The water Retailer

1. INTERPRETATION AND DEFINITIONS

1.1 Unless the context otherwise requires, the following words and expressions shall have the following meanings in these Terms and Conditions only and not in relation to any document that these Terms and Conditions may sit within or alongside:





Additional Charges	Services provided by the Retailer beyond the scope of the Participating Authority's Specification of this contract
Agreement	Means Framework Agreement
Authorised Representatives	means officers nominated by the Parties to manage and supervise the provision of the Goods, Works and/or Services.
Award Criteria	means the award criteria to be applied to tenders for Services to be procured under this Framework as set out in Clause 6.
Business Day	the period of 08:00 to 18:00 hours on any day other than a Saturday or Sunday, or Christmas Day, Good Friday or any day which is a bank holiday in England and Wales under the Banking and Financial Dealings Act 1971;
Call-off Contract	means the contract which sets out the Terms and Conditions of Supply these Terms, any other terms and conditions stated and obligations through which Goods, Works and/or Service are provided by the Supplier to the Participating Authority and is Ordered following a mini-competition or Direct Award under this Framework.
Call-off Contract and Order	Means the Call-off Contract
Call-off Terms and Conditions	means the Terms and Conditions of Supply and any special terms and conditions noted in the Call-off Order and Contract.
Chargeable Additional Services	Services provided by the Retailer beyond the scope of the Participating Authority's Specification of this contract.
Contracting Authority	means Kent County Council acting through Commercial Services Kent Ltd (Commercial Services AKA LASER).
CMOS	means the Central Market Operating System
Commercially Sensitive Information	 means any Confidential Information comprised of information:- (a) which is provided in writing by the Supplier to the Contracting Authority in confidence and designated as Commercially Sensitive Information; and/or
	(b) that constitutes a trade secret.





Controller	means a person, public authority, agency or other body which, alone or jointly with others, determines the purposes and means of the processing of personal data.
Customer	Means the Participating Authority
Customer Detail Sheet	means the document relating to the order form containing customer detail and specification requirements
Data Loss Event	means a breach in security leading to the accidental or unlawful destruction, loss, alteration, unauthorised disclosure of, or access to, personal or commercial data. This includes breaches that are the result of both accidental and deliberate causes.
Data Protection Impact Assessment	otherwise known as a "DPIA", this is a process that organisations use to identify data protection risks and put procedures in place to reduce them. A DPIA will; (note this list is not exhaustive) include information about the nature, scope, context and purposes of the processing; assess how necessary the processing is and what compliance measures are in place to keep data safe; identify and assess risks to individuals; identify measures that can be put in place to reduce those risks.
Data Protection Legislation	means all applicable laws and regulations relating to processing of personal data and privacy, including Data Protection Act 2018
Data Subject	means the identified or identifiable living individual to whom personal data relates.
Data Subject Access Request	enables individuals to find out what personal data is held about them, why it is held and who it is disclosed to
Default Tariff	the maximum tariff that can be applied by the Retailer for the provision of the Services as set out in documentation issued by a Regulator from time to time;
FOIA	means the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and any subordinate legislation made under such Act from time to time together with
Framework	Refers to Framework Y22013 or Framework Agreement





GDPR	means the Regulation (EU) 2016/679 (General Data Protection Regulation) and any subordinate legislation made under such regulation from time to time together with any guidance and/or codes of practice issued by the Information Commissioner or relevant Government department in relation to such legislation.
Goods/ Works/Services	shall mean the goods/services/works to be provided by the Supplier in accordance with the terms of the individual Order/Individual Call-off Contract under this Framework.
Information	has the meaning given under Section 84 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.
Information Commissioner's Office	means the UK's independent authority set up to uphold information rights in the public interest, promoting openness.
Insolvency Event	means: (a) a party is unable or is deemed unable or admits inability to pay its debts as they fall due; or (b) a party enters into a composition, compromise, assignment or arrangement with any of its creditors, being a substantial creditor, (whether by way of a voluntary arrangement, scheme of arrangement, deed of compromise or otherwise); or (c) a moratorium is sought or declared in respect of a party or any indebtedness of a party or an application is made to court for protection from the creditors of a party; or (d) an administrator, liquidator (compulsory or voluntary other than a liquidator appointed in a solvent winding up for the purposes of amalgamation or reconstruction), provisional liquidator, receiver, administrative receiver, receiver and manager, voluntary arrangement supervisor, compulsory manager or other similar officer is appointed to or in respect of a party or the whole or a substantial part of the property, assets or undertaking of a party; or







	 (e) a petition or application is presented or documents are filed or faxed with a court for the appointment of an administrator, liquidator or receiver to a party provided that if a party is contesting the winding-up petition in good faith and with due diligence the notice shall not be treated as having being given until a period of twenty days has expired since the presentation of the petition or application without it having been either discharged or struck out; or (f) a meeting is convened, a resolution is passed or notice is given of the intention to appoint an administrator, liquidator or receiver (including an administrative receiver and a receiver and manager) to a party; or (g) an order is made for the winding-up, administration or dissolution of a party; or (h) possession is taken of the whole or any substantial part of the property, assets or undertaking of a party; or (i) any other analogous step, process or procedure is taken in relation to a party in any jurisdiction, or a party becomes subject to the laws relating to insolvency, bankruptcy or liquidation in any jurisdiction.
Margin	means the percentage margin referred to in Part 3 (Charges);
Market Arrangements Code	means the code of that name designated by the Ofwat ;
Ofwat	means the Water Services Regulation Authority
Operational Code	means the code named under the Water Services (Codes and Services) Directions 2007 (or any other direction which amends, replaces or adds to, or is made for the same subject matter as that direction), as in force from time to time;
Order	means an order for Goods, Works and/or Services served on the Retailer in accordance with the Ordering Procedures
Order Form	means a document setting out details of an Order to lead to Call-off Contract





Ordering Procedures	means the ordering and award procedures specified in Framework Schedule 6.
Participating Authority	means all public sector bodies permitted under the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 who access and use this Framework (including the Contracting Authority) via Contracting Authority and who shall take full responsibility for their own individual contracting processes. Those organisations who may wish to access this Framework Agreement include local authorities, the Police Service, the Fire Service, the NHS & NHS Trusts, port authorities, third sector organisations, academic centres (including Academies), publicly funded organisations and publicly owned private companies, operating within the geographic boundaries of the United Kingdom, Channel Islands and Northern Ireland (together referred to in this tender document as Participating Authorities or End Users)
Party or Parties	refer to the Retailer and/or the Participating Authority
Personal Data	means any information relating to a person (a 'data subject') who can be identified, directly or indirectly, in particular by reference to an identifier such as a name, an identification number, location data, an online identifier or to one or more factors specific to the physical, physiological, genetic, mental, economic, cultural or social identity of that person.
Processor	means a person, public authority, agency or other body which processes personal data on behalf of the controller.
Property	(a) the premises which are (or are to be) connected to the public water supply system; and (b) in terms of providing sewerage or sewage disposal, means the premises which are (or are to be) connected to the sewerage system, both as set out in the Property Schedule of the Call off Contract Order and as may be amended or supplemented by agreement between the Retailer and the Customer in writing from time to time (and "Properties" shall be construed accordingly);
Property Schedule	means the list of Properties set out in the Appendix to the Call off Order;
Protective Measures	means appropriate technical and organisational measures to ensure the security of any data processing.
Regulator	means Ofwat or other regulatory body





••••••••••••••••	
Request for	means a request for information or an apparent request under the
Information	FOIA or the Environmental Information Regulations.
Retailer	means the appointed retailer of water and wastewater services in respect of the Properties under this Call off Contract and Order.
Retailer's Charges	means the Retailer's Charges for Services will be as set out in the Retailer's mini tender offer.
Services	means the retail services for the supply of water and sewerage services and meter services to, or the removal of any associated waste including surface water and trade from any Properties that the Participating Authority own, lease or otherwise occupy and / or the provision of any services in respect of new connections to any Property;
Staff	means all persons employed by the Retailer together with the Retailer's servants, agents, contractors and sub-contractors used in the performance of its obligations under these terms and any Call-off Contracts
Sub processor	means when a processor sub-contracts all or some of the processing to another processor, that processor is referred to as a sub-processor.
Term	means the term of the Call off Contract and Order
Terms and Conditions	means these terms and conditions of supply;
Transfer Date	means the date on which the relevant supply points for the Properties are effectively transferred to the Retailer on CMOS (for properties in England).
Unplanned Event	 means any of the following: (a) breakdown, blockage, defect, fault or failure of plant equipment, apparatus, pipes, structures, or facilities forming part of a Wholesale's network; (b) shortage of, or limitation on the use of, water arising from weather or environmental conditions; (c) deficiency in the quality of water available for supply; (d) a water quality incident; or (e) any pollution from sewage, any unplanned discharge or flooding; or any other emergency;
Variation Procedure	means the procedure set out to present and progress changes.





•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	
Wholesale	means any wholesale supplier of water and wastewater services in respect of the Properties.
Wholesale Chargeable Services	means one off charges levied by the wholesaler to the retailer related to the provision of water services and the metering of this.
Wholesale Charges	means the amount(s) charged by a Wholesaler to The Retailer
Wholesale Contract	means the contract between the Retailer and a Wholesaler;
Wholesale Retail Code	means the code of that name issued by the Authority under sections 66DA and 117F of the Water Industry Act 1991;
Working Days	means any day other than a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday in England and Wales.





2 Services

- 2.1 The Retailer shall provide the Services to the Participating Authority from the Transfer Date for the duration of the Term in accordance with the Call off Contract and Order.
- 2.2 The Retailer shall provide the Services with reasonable skill and care and in accordance with applicable law at all times.
- 2.3 The Retailer has the right to make changes to the Services subject to the provision of reasonable written notice to the Participating Authority which are necessary to comply with
 - 2.3.1 any laws;
 - 2.3.2 the Market Arrangements Code and the Wholesale Retail Code;

2.3.3 safety regulations and the directions of a Regulator.

- 2.4 The supply of Services may only be interrupted or suspended for the purposes of the relevant Wholesaler carrying out necessary maintenance, repair, replacement and inspection works. Where reasonably practicable the Retailer or Wholesaler will notify the Participating Authority in advance of such works.
- 2.5 The supply of Services may only be interrupted or suspended without notice if there is an Unplanned Event.

3 Charges

- 3.1 The Retailer's Charges for Services will be as set out in the Customer Detail Sheet, the Retailer's mini tender offer
- 3.2 Where the Retailer's Charges are based on the volume of water used:3.2.1 if AMR services are provided, this will be used to calculate the volume of water used;
 - 3.2.2 if AMR services are not provided:





- 3.2.2.1
 - the Retailer will read the water meter at the Participating Authority's site to calculate the volume of water used, or the Retailer will accept meter reads provided to them by the Participating Authority;
 - 3.2.2.2 The Retailer will take at least one actual reading in each year of the Contract or more if required by either the Participating Authority's tender specification, or Relevant Laws:
 - 3.2.2.3 If the Retailer does not obtain an actual meter reading, the retailer will be entitled to estimate the volume of water used and an estimated meter reading may be used as the basis for calculating charges;
- 3.2.3 where estimated meter readings are used to calculate charges, an adjustment should be made to charges when an actual meter reading is next used to calculate the charges;
- 3.2.4 where accurate meter readings are not available (e.g. due to a fault with the meter), the Retailer may calculate charges by reference to average daily consumption recorded at the relevant Site during periods that they reasonably believe to best reflect consumption over the affected period and during which accurate meter readings are available
- 3.3 Where the Retailer's Charges are based on the rateable value of a Site. the Participating Authority will inform them of any change in the assessment of the rateable value of the Site and the date the change came into effect. The Retailer should adjust charges to take into account any change of this assessment from the date the change came into effect.
- 3.4 Regional Wholesalers may from time to time impose one off charges or claim money from the Retailer for Wholesale Chargeable Services. For example, a Regional Wholesaler may charge if the Participating Authority requests a change of meter or it may claim money from Retailers if damage is caused to their meter. The Participating Authority agrees to reimburse the Retailer for any charges or claims that a Regional Wholesaler may rightfully impose in relation to the Services provided to the Sites. The Retailer may add the agreed retailer uplift to these pass through charges to cover their administrative costs.





- 3.5 The Participating Authority may wish to procure Chargeable Additional Services from the Retailer. These services are outside of the Participating Authority's specification of this contract, and the charging structure will thus be settled by a separate agreement.
- 3.6 The Retailer is required to revise erroneous historic invoices up to either the maximum of stipulated in the Limitation Act of 1980 or the maximum permitted by the Water Regulator, whichever is shorter. This should be in the form of crediting erroneous invoices before invoicing on a new invoice, with new unique reference numbers.

4 Changes to Pricing

- 4.1 The Retailer shall be permitted to vary Wholesale Charges in line with the market changes agreed by the Regulator having first served the Participating Authority with prior written notice of no less than 28 days of its intention to do so.
- 4.2 Where any Wholesale Charges which relate to a Property are varied as a consequence of any price review initiated or required by a Regulator, the Retail Charge should vary only in line with the fixed percentage of Wholesale charges set in the completed Customer Detail Sheet
- 4.3 Without prejudice to clauses 4.1 to 4.2, the Retailer may only alter the Charges to the minimum extent necessary to cover the increased costs if there shall have occurred a material adverse regulatory or HM Government mandated change which has resulted from circumstances outside the Retailer's control, but excluding any increases arising from any negligence or failure on their part, including but not limited to fines or penalties or remedial action. The Retailer will provide the Participating Authority with no less than 30 days' written notice of their intention to do so.

5 Payment

5.1 If the Participating Authority query part of an invoice the Participating Authority is still liable to pay the Retailer the undisputed amount. Save in respect of any amounts which are disputed, all other amounts due under the Call-off Contract and Order from the Participating Authority to the Retailer shall be paid in full without any set-off, counterclaim, deduction or withholding (other than any deduction or withholding of tax as required by law).





- 5.2 Without prejudice to clause 5.1, any payments that the Participating Authority make to the Retailer will be used to pay the oldest outstanding undisputed Charges first (if any).
- 5.3 Subject always to the provisions of clause 5.1, if the Participating Authority do not pay an invoice on time, the Retailer may contact the Participating Authority to inform the Participating Authority of the Participating Authority's payment default and ask the Participating Authority to make prompt payment of outstanding sums.
- 5.4 If the Participating Authority do not pay an invoice on time; the Retailer may elect to charge the Participating Authority interest at the rate of up to 8% per annum above the Bank of England's base interest rate, from the due date for such undisputed sum until the date of payment of such sum or otherwise in accordance with the Late Payment of Commercial Debts (Interest) Act 1998.

6 Meter Readings

6.1 If the Participating Authority think that the meter in any Property is not working correctly, the Participating Authority may ask the Retailer to arrange a test with the Wholesaler. If such test shows that the meter is working incorrectly (that is operating outside the prescribed limited of error) then the Retailer will request the Wholesaler adjust the Participating Authority's Charges in respect of any metered elements based on consumption in a comparable period where metering was believed to be accurate. Weekly reporting to the Participating Authority on progress between the Retailer and Wholesaler is expected to ensure contact to resolve is maintained.

7 Warranty

7.1 The Participating Authority warrants that they are (a) the owner of, (b) the occupier of or (c) a third party, who is otherwise entitled to be invoiced in respect of the Services at, each Property. The Participating Authority warrants they have the right and authority to enter into this Call Off Contract and Order in respect of the water utility bills, to the exclusion of all others.





7.2 In addition to Clause 7 of the Framework Terms and Conditions, The Retailer warrants it will supply the Services in a reliable and professional manner, will engage a sufficient number of competent personnel with appropriate skills, qualifications and experience and has, and will at all times have, the ability and capacity to meet such requirements to perform the Services in compliance with all applicable law and regulations.

8 Liability

- 8.1 Nothing in the Call Off Contract and Order shall limit or exclude a party's liability for:
 - 8.1.1 death or personal injury caused by its negligence, or the negligence of its employees, agents or subcontractors;
 - 8.1.2 fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation; or
 - 8.1.3 any other liability which cannot be limited or excluded by applicable law.
- 8.2 Subject to clause 8.1 neither party shall have any liability to the other whether in contract tort, negligence, breach of statutory duty, or otherwise:
 - 8.2.1 for any loss of revenue, loss of profit, loss of contract, business interruption or for any indirect or consequential loss arising under or in connection with the provision of Services to the Participating Authority, howsoever it is caused, even if it could have reasonably been foreseen, and whether it is caused by negligence or breach of contract or not.
- 8.3 The Retailer's total liability to the Participating Authority howsoever arising under or in connection with the Call Off Contract and Order shall be limited to the lower of (i) total amount of Charges paid by the Participating Authority to the Retailer in the previous 12 month period and (ii) the sum of £5,000,000.
- 8.4 Subject to clause 8.3 if any act or failure to act by a Wholesaler other than as a result of The Retailer's act or failure to act causes any loss or damage to the Participating Authority, The Retailer's liability to the Participating Authority (if any) is limited to the amount (if any) that the Retailer may claim from that Wholesaler.



8.5 This clause 8 continues to apply following termination of the Call off Contract and Order, and Framework Agreement.

9 Access to The Participating Authority's Premises

- 9.1 The Retailer (or any Wholesaler) may require access to the Property in relation to the provision of the Services or in relation to the metering equipment. The Retailer will provide the Participating Authority with reasonable notice when such access is required, with the exception of meter reading at non-sensitive sites when notice would not typically be provided. Sensitive sites, including but not limited to schools providing special needs learning and blue light properties such as police or ambulance stations, are likely to allow entrance by appointment only and this requirement must be accommodated for all access requests at these sites, including meter reading. The Participating Authority agree to take reasonable steps to allow the Retailer (or any Wholesaler) with such access required.
- 9.2 The Participating Authority shall allow a Regulator (or any other network operator) access to the Participating Authority's premises and the Participating Authority acknowledge that in an emergency the Participating Authority may be required to stop using water or disposing of waste.

10 Moving or Leaving

- 10.1 The Participating Authority may end this Call Off Contract and Order with the Retailer for individual supply points if the Participating Authority are leaving a property, by informing the Retailer in writing at least 14 days before the Participating Authority move. If the Participating Authority do not do so, this Call Off Contract and Order will continue in force for the property, and the Participating Authority will continue to be liable for the Charges until the date falling 14 days after either (i) the Participating Authority inform the Retailer in writing that the Participating Authority have left the property; or (ii) the Retailer become aware that another person has taken a supply at that property, whichever is earlier or when this Call Off Contract and Order terminates.
- 10.2 If reasonably requested and subject to clause 10.1 The Participating Authority should attempt to give the Retailer an accurate final meter reading, which the





Retailer will check. If the Participating Authority do not provide an accurate final reading the Participating Authority will be responsible for payment of Charges relating to any difference between the meter reading upon which the Retailer based the final invoice or estimated invoice and the next meter reading.

11 Data Protection (GDPR)

- 11.1 The Parties acknowledge that for the purposes of the Data Protection Legislation, the Customer and the Retailer are independent Controllers, whereby as Controllers they shall be responsible for complying with the data protection principles in the UK and take appropriate technical and organisation measures to ensure processing is carried out in line with UK Data Protection Legislation.
- 11.2 The Retailer shall notify the Customer without undue delay if it considers that any of Customer's instructions infringe the Data Protection Legislation.
- 11.3 The Retailer shall provide all reasonable assistance to the Customer in the preparation of any Data Protection Impact Assessment prior to commencing any processing. Such assistance may, at the discretion of the Customer include:
 - 11.3.1 a systematic description of the envisaged processing operations and the purpose of the processing;
 - 11.3.2 an assessment of the necessity and proportionality of the processing operations in relation to the Services;
 - 11.3.3 an assessment of the risks to the rights and freedoms of Data Subjects; and
- 11.3.4 the measures envisaged to address the risks, including safeguards, security measures and mechanisms to ensure the protection of Personal Data.
- 11.4 The Retailer shall, in relation to any Personal Data processed in connection with its obligations under the Call off Contract and Order:
 - 11.4.1 process that Personal Data only in accordance with such agreement as stated in Clause 11,1, unless the Retailer is required to do otherwise by Law. If it is so required the Retailer shall promptly notify the Customer before processing the Personal Data unless prohibited by Law;





11.4.2 ensure that it has in place Protective Measures, which have been reviewed and approved by the Customer as appropriate to protect against a Data Loss Event having taken account of the:

- a) nature of the data to be protected;
- b) harm that might result from a Data Loss Event;
- c) state of technological development; and
- d) cost of implementing any measures;

11.4.3 ensure that:

- a) its Staff do not process Personal Data except in accordance with the Call of Contract and Order;
- b) it takes all reasonable steps to ensure the reliability and integrity of any Staff who have access to the Personal Data and ensure that they:
 - I. are aware of and comply with the Retailer's duties under this Clause 11;
 - II. are subject to appropriate confidentiality undertakings with the Retailer or any Sub-Processor;
 - III. are informed of the confidential nature of the Personal Data and do not publish, disclose or divulge any of the Personal Data to any third party unless directed in writing to do so by the Customer or as otherwise permitted by the Call Off Contract and Order; and
 - IV. have undergone adequate training in the use, care, protection and handling of Personal Data; and
- 11.4.4 not transfer Personal Data outside of the EU unless the prior written consent of the Customer has been obtained and the following conditions are fulfilled:
 - a) the Customer or the Retailer has provided appropriate safeguards in relation to the transfer (whether in accordance with GDPR Article 46 or Article 37) as determined by the Customer;
 - b) the Data Subject has enforceable rights and effective legal remedies;
 - c) the Retailer complies with its obligations under the Data Protection Legislation by providing an adequate level of protection to any Personal Data that is transferred (or, if it is not so bound, uses its best endeavours to assist the Customer in meeting its obligations); and
 - the Retailer complies with any reasonable instructions notified to it in advance by the Customer with respect to the processing of the Personal Data;



- 11.4.5 at the written direction of the Customer delete or return Personal Data (and any copies of it) to the Customer on termination of the Call Off Contract and Order unless the Retailer is required by Law to retain the Personal Data.
- 11.5 Subject to Clause 11.4, the Retailer shall notify the Customer without undue delay if it:
 - 11.5.1 receives a Data Subject Access Request (or purported Data Subject Access Request);
 - 11.5.2 receives a request to rectify, block or erase any Personal Data;
 - 11.5.3 receives any other request, complaint or communication relating to any Party's obligations under the Data Protection Legislation;
 - 11.5.4 receives any communication from the Information Commissioner or any other Regulator in connection with Personal Data processed under the Call Off Contract and Order;
 - 11.5.5 receives a request from any third party for disclosure of Personal Data where compliance with such request is required or purported to be required by Law; or
 - 11.5.6 becomes aware of a Data Loss Event.
- 11.6 The Retailer's obligation to notify under Clause 11.5 shall include the provision of further information to the Customer in phases, as details become available.
- 11.7 Taking into account the nature of the processing, the Retailer shall provide the Customer with full assistance in relation to any Party's obligations under Data Protection Legislation and any complaint, communication or request made under Clause11.5 (and insofar as possible within the timescales reasonably required by the Customer) including by promptly providing:
 - 11.7.1 the Customer with full details and copies of the complaint, communication or request;
 - 11.7.2 such assistance as is reasonably requested by the Customer to enable the Customer to comply with a Data Subject Access Request within the relevant timescales set out in the Data Protection Legislation;
 - 11.7.3 the Customer, at its request, with any Personal Data it holds in relation to a Data Subject;
 - 11.7.4 assistance as requested by the Customer following any Data Loss Event;
 - 11.7.5 assistance as requested by the Customer with respect to any request from the Information Commissioner's Office, or any consultation by the Customer with the Information Commissioner's Office.
- 11.8 The Retailer shall maintain complete and accurate records and information to demonstrate its compliance with this Clause 11. This requirement does not apply where the Retailer employs fewer than 250 staff, unless:





- 11.8.1 the Customer determines that the processing is not occasional;
- 11.8.2 the Customer determines the processing includes special categories of data as referred to in Article 9(1) of the GDPR or Personal Data relating to criminal convictions and offences referred to in Article 10 of the GDPR; and
- 11.8.3 the Customer determines that the processing is likely to result in a risk to the rights and freedoms of Data Subjects.
- 11.9 The Retailer shall allow for audits of its Data Processing activity by the Customer or the Customer's designated auditor.
- 11.10 The Retailer shall designate a data protection officer if required by the Data Protection Legislation.
- 11.11 Before allowing any Sub-Processor to process any Personal Data related to the Call Off Contract and Order, the Retailer must:
 - 11.11.1 notify the Customer in writing of the intended Sub-Processor and processing;
 - 11.11.2 obtain the written consent of the Customer;
 - 11.11.3 enter into a written agreement with the Sub-Processor which give effect to the terms set out in this Clause 11 such that they apply to the Sub-Processor; and
 - 11.11.4 provide the Customer with such information regarding the Sub-Processor as the Customer may reasonably require.
- 11.12 The Retailer shall remain fully liable for all acts or omissions of any Sub-Processor.
- 11.13 The Participating Authority may, at any time on not less than thirty (30) Working Days' notice, revise this Clause 11 by replacing it with any applicable Controller to Processor standard clauses or similar terms forming part of an applicable certification scheme (which shall apply when incorporated by attachment to this Call-off Contract and Order) or where there is a change in the Law necessitating such a change.
- 11.14 The Parties agree to take account of any guidance issued by the Information Commissioner's Office. The Customer may on not less than thirty (30) Working Days' notice to the Retailer amend this Call-off Contract and Order to ensure that it complies with any guidance issued by the Information Commissioner's Office.

12 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION

- 12.1 The Retailer acknowledges that the Participating Authority (where applicable) are subject to the requirements of the FOIA and the Environmental Information Regulations and shall assist and cooperate with the Participating Authority to enable the Participating Authority to comply with their Information disclosure obligations.
- 12.2 The Retailer shall and shall procure that its sub-contractors shall:





- 12.2.1 Transfer to the Participating Authority all Requests for Information that it receives as soon as practicable and in any event within two Working Days of receiving a Request for Information;
- 12.2.2 Provide the Participating Authority with a copy of all Information in its possession, or power in the form that the Participating Authority requires within five Working Days (or such other period as the Participating Authority may specify) of the Participating Authority request; and
- 12.2.3 Provide all necessary assistance, as reasonably requested by the Participating Authority, to enable the Participating Authority to respond to the Request for Information within the time for compliance set out in section 10 of the FOIA or regulation 5 of the Environmental Information Regulations.
- 12.3 The Participating Authority shall be responsible for determining in their absolute discretion and notwithstanding any other agreement whether the Commercially Sensitive Information and/or any other Information is exempt from disclosure in accordance with the provisions of the FOIA or the Environmental Information Regulations.
- 12.4 In no event shall the Retailer respond directly to a Request for Information unless expressly authorised to do so by the Participating Authority.
- 12.5 The Retailer acknowledges that (notwithstanding other provisions) the Participating Authority may, acting in accordance with the Secretary of State for Constitutional Affairs Code of Practice on the Discharge of the Functions of Public Authorities under Part 1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 ("the Code"), be obliged under the FOIA, or the Environmental Information Regulations to disclose information concerning the supplier or the Goods, Works and/or Services:
 - 12.5.1 In certain circumstances without consulting the Retailer; or

12.5.2 Following consultation with the Retailer and having taken their views into account

13 Non-Discrimination and Modern Slavery

- 13.1 The Retailer shall not unlawfully discriminate within the meaning and scope of any law, enactment, order or regulation relating to discrimination (whether in race, gender, religion, disability, sexual orientation or otherwise).
- 13.2 The Retailer shall take all reasonable steps to secure the observance of Clause 13.1 by all servants employees or agents of the Retailer and all suppliers and sub-contractors employed in the execution of any Call Off Contract and Order.
- 13.3 The Retailer shall comply with the Modern Slavery Act 2015
- 13.4 The Retailer undertakes, warrants and represents that neither the Retailer nor any of its officers, employees, agents or subcontractors:
 - 13.4.1 has committed an offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015 (a "MSA Offence");
 - 12.4.2 has been notified that it is subject to an investigation relating to an alleged MSA Offence or prosecution under the Modern Slavery Act 2015;





- 12.4.3 is aware of any circumstances within its supply chain that could give rise to an investigation relating to an alleged MSA Offence or prosecution under the Modern Slavery Act 2015;
- 13.5 The Retailer shall notify the Contracting Authority immediately in writing if it becomes aware or has reason to believe that it, or any of its officers, employees, agents or subcontractors have breached any requirement noted above.

14 Term and Termination

- 14.1 The Term of the Call Off Contract and Order is fixed. On expiry of the Term (or any agreed extension of this Call Off Contract and Order), if a new contract is **not** in place then supply will continue with the Retailer under a deemed contract, the preferential terms of this Call Off Contract and Order expire and the Retailer is entitled to charge on a Default Tariff.
- 14.2 On termination of the Call Off Contract and Order (however arising), the following clauses shall survive and continue in full force and effect:
 - 14.2.1 Clause 4 (Charges);
 - 14.2.2 Clause 10 (Liability);
 - 14.2.3 Clause 13 (Data Protection);
 - 14.2.4 clause 14 (Term and Termination); and

14.2.5 clause 16 (General).

- 14.3 If the Participating Authority is subject to an Insolvency Event, the Retailer may immediately end Call of Contract and Order with the Participating Authority without further liability by notice and from the day on which the Participating Authority underwent an Insolvency Event.
- 14.4 The contract may be terminated by either party if the other party is in material breach of their obligations under this Call Off Contract and Order contract.





14.5 The Retailer is permitted to terminate the contract 60 days following the issue of a final notice for payment of an outstanding charge, when payment is not received from the Participating Authority and the charge is not in query.

15 Notices

- 15.1 Any notice or communications between the parties about or pursuant to the Call Off Contract and Order shall be in writing and must be sent by pre-paid recorded first class post or by email :
 - 15.1.1 to The Retailer's registered office or such other address as may be notified to the Participating Authority by the Retailer from time to time; or
 - 15.1.2 (in the case of communications to the Participating Authority) to the address or email address set out in the Call off Contract .
- 15.2 If communications are delivered in accordance with this clause 15 they shall be deemed to have been delivered, if sent by first class post or recorded first class post, two days after posting and if delivered by email (in the case of the Retailer only), on the day of delivery.

16 General

- 16.1 By signing the Call Off Contract the Participating Authority warrant that the Participating Authority have capacity to enter into the Call Off Contract and Order and full power and authority, and has taken all action necessary (including obtaining all necessary consents or approvals) to enter into and perform the Call Off Contract and Order and any other deeds, agreements or documents to be entered into pursuant to the Call Off Contract and Order.
- 16.2 The Call Off Contract and Order and the documents referenced in the definition of Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Participating Authority and the Retailer and supersedes all previous agreements, understandings and arrangements between the Participating Authority and Retailer, whether in writing or oral, in respect of its subject matter. Each party acknowledges that it has not entered into this Call Off Contract and Order in reliance on, and shall have no remedies in respect of, any representation or warranty that is not expressly set





out in this Call Off Contract and Order except in the case of fraudulent misrepresentation. No party shall have any claim for innocent or negligent misrepresentation on the basis of any statement in this Call Off Contract and Order.

- 16.3 If any provision or part-provision of the Call Off Contract and Order is or becomes invalid, illegal or unenforceable, it shall be deemed modified to the minimum extent necessary to make it valid, legal and enforceable. If such modification is not possible, the relevant provision or part-provision shall be deemed deleted. Any modification to or deletion of a provision or part-provision under this clause shall not affect the validity and enforceability of the rest of the Call Off Contract and Order.
- 16.4 A person who is not a party to the Call Off Contract and Order shall not have any rights to enforce its terms.
- 16.5 Failure or delay by either party in enforcing or partially enforcing any provision of these conditions against the other shall not be construed as a waiver of any rights under these conditions.
- 16.6 Neither party shall assign or subcontract the Call Off Contract and Order to another person without written permission from the other party, not to be unreasonably refused.
- 16.7 In this Call Off Contract and Order:
 - 16.7.1 references to any applicable laws (including to the Data Protection Laws and each of them) and to terms defined in such applicable laws shall be replaced with or incorporate (as the case may be) references to any applicable laws replacing, amending, extending, re-enacting or consolidating such applicable law (including the GDPR and any new Data Protection Laws from time to time) and the equivalent terms defined in such applicable laws, once in force and applicable; and
 - 16.7.2 a reference to a law includes all subordinate legislation made under that law.





17 Jurisdiction

17.1 The Call Off Contract and Order and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England and Wales and the parties submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English Courts.

18 **DISCONNECTION**

- 18.1. In the event that any of the scenarios in Clause 18.2 arise, the Retailer will contact the Participating Authority as soon as reasonably possible if it is intended that they intend to stop providing services and disconnect the water supply. An explanation will be provided of the reasons for doing so.
- 18.2. The retailer reserves the right to stop providing the Services and disconnect the Participating Authority's water supply at any, or all, of the Premises, if:
 - 18.2.1 Requested because any, or all, of the premises no longer require any water and/or sewerage services (as appropriate).
 - 18.2.2 The Participating Authority is in breach of any legislation, including the Water Industry Act 1991 and any regulations made pursuant to, or consents issued under, that legislation;
 - 18.2.3 Payment of the Charges is not made following notice in line with 14.5;
 - 18.2.4 Disconnection is required in order to perform works on the network; or
 - 18.2.5 Disconnection is required in order to prevent contamination.
- 18.3. The Retailer shall not be entitled to disconnect your supply if your Premises are of a type set out at Schedule 4A of the Water Industry Act 1991, which includes for the avoidance of doubt, premises used for the provision of medical or dental services, hospitals, care homes, educational establishments and prisons.

19. Variation Procedure





19.1 INTRODUCTION

"Variation" shall mean any change (including revision of any dates or alterations or additions to the Call off Contract (or any part thereof) in the performance or delivery of the Goods, Works and/or Services (Original Call Off Contract and Orders) that does not arise consequent upon a failure by the Retailer properly to carry out the Goods, Works and/or Services in accordance with the original Call Off Contract and Order and shall be without prejudice to the generality of the Retailer's obligations under the original Call Off Contract and Order.

19.2 PROCEDURE FOR PROPOSING A VARIATION

Either party may in writing, request a Change setting out a detailed description of the Change sought ("Change Request Form.

Within ten Working Days (or sooner if the urgency of the situation so dictates) of sending the written Change Request, a response may be made confirming the effect such Change will have on the Goods, Works and/or Services and what adjustment, if any, will be required to the charges and any dates specified for performance or delivery of the Goods, Works and/or Services or any part or aspect of them.

Either party shall consider the Change Request at its own costs and without having any impact on the provision of the Goods, Works and/or Services.

In effecting the Change the Parties shall take the following into consideration:

- (a) A description of any further impact analysis work to be undertaken together with anticipated time scales and costs, if any.
- (b) A description of the impact of the Change or new requirement (as appropriate) quantified in terms of input required from each party, timescales, performance and cost.

No Change shall invalidate the Original Call Off Contract and Order. The Original Call Off Contract and Order shall continue in full force and effect (subject to any agreed Change).

Any Change involving an increase or decrease in the charges and/or any dates specified for delivery of the Services or any part of them shall be deemed to have been made with effect from the date of the relevant acceptance by all parties as aforesaid.





The form attached as Appendix i is to be completed whenever there is a modification, addition or amendment of the Goods, Works and/or Services set out under the original Call Off Contract and Order.

19.3 OBJECTIONS TO A VARIATION

In the event that one or more written objections to a variation are received, the relevant party may:

- Withdraw the proposed variation;
- Or propose an amendment to the variation.

`9.4 VARIATIONS WHICH ARE NOT PERMITTED

In addition to these provisions, the Participating Authority may not propose any variation which:

- May prevent one the Retailer from performing its obligations under the Calloff Contract.
- Is in contravention of regulation 72 of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015.

